Sains Malaysiana 50(2)(2021): 537-547
Acoustic Properties of Lightweight Foamed Concrete with Eggshell Waste as Partial
Cement Replacement Material
(Sifat Akustik Konkrit Berbusa Ringan dengan Sisa Kulit Telur sebagai Bahan Penggantian Simen Separa)
LIM SIONG KANG*, FOO KAR POH, LEE FOO WEI, TIONG HOCK YONG, LEE YEE LING, LIM JEE HOCK & KING
YEONG JIN
ABSTRACT

from water curing tank and oven-dried for 1 day at 105
℃, and then tested for their compressive strength at
corresponding testing ages. The test was carried out by
referring to BS EN 12390-3 at loading rate of 2 kN s-1.
TRIAL MIX
Given well prepared raw materials of local branded
42.5N CEM I, i.e. Ordinary Portland Cement (OPC) and
fine sand (100% passing through 0.6 mm), trial mixes
were conducted to determine the optimal water to cement
ratio (w/c) for both LFC batches of control mix and 5.0%
eggshell replacement mix, in which several w/c namely
0.52, 0.56, 0.6, 0.64, and 0.68 were attempted. Mix
proportions of trial mix are provided as in Table 1 while
achieved fresh and hardened densities and compressive
strength are shown in Table 2. Optimal w/c was found at
0.6, hence LFC-CTR-0.6 and LFC-ES5.0-0.6 were selected
for acoustics properties analysis.
TABLE 1. Mix proportion of trial mix
Specimen w/c
Material (kg m-3)
Cement Eggshell* Sand Water Foam**
LFC-CTR-0.52 0.52 671 0 671 349 27
LFC-CTR-0.56 0.56 660 0 660 370 26
LFC-CTR-0.60 0.6 650 0 650 390 26
LFC-CTR-0.64 0.64 640 0 640 410 26
LFC-CTR-0.68 0.68 631 0 631 429 25
LFC-ES5.0-0.52 0.52 637 34 671 349 27
LFC-ES5.0-0.56 0.56 627 33 660 370 26
LFC-ES5.0-0.60 0.6 618 33 650 390 26
LFC-ES5.0-0.64 0.64 608 32 640 410 26
LFC-ES5.0-0.68 0.68 599 32 631 429 25
* Eggshell is introduced by partially replacing cement content by 5.0% of cement weight/ density. ** Foam is dosed based on maximum 2% of dry mix density
540
TABLE 2. Fresh and hardened densities and compressive strength of trial mix
Specimen